# 502424706 07/18/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Adolfo Jose Wurts	07/15/2013
Jason Corbett Gilley	07/15/2013

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fieldpiece Instruments, Inc.	
Street Address:	1900 East Wright Circle	
City:	Anaheim	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92806	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29461085

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9493876074

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9497862372

Email: jmjhlynn@aol.com

Correspondent Name: Lynn & Lynn

Address Line 1: 5319 University Drive, #517
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HARJ.15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John H Lynn
Signature:	/John H Lynn/
Date:	07/18/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Harj\_15\_Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 29

PATENT REEL: 030826 FRAME: 0787 Atty: JH Lynn, Registration, No. 29235

Voice Phone: 949–786–2372 Email: <u>imihlynn@cox.net</u> Atty Docket #Harj:15

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Adolfo Wurts, residing at 618 E Culver Avenue, Orange, CA 92866 and Jason Corbett Gilley, residing at 1544 Copper Lantern Drive, Hacienda Heights, CA 91745, hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignors, have jointly invented a certain new design for a WIRELESS REFRIGERANT SCALE CONTROLLER, described in an application for United States Letters Patent, executed by us concurrently with this assignment and filed herewith: and

WHEREAS, Fieldpiece Instruments Inc., having a place of business at 1900 East Wright Circle, Anaheim, CA 92806, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Fieldpiece Instruments Inc., and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were obligated to assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements.

Assignors hereby covenants that they have full rights to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Fieldpiece Instruments Inc., its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right or could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenants and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignor with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignor; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by the Assignor's signatures below, the undersigned Assignors have executed and delivered this natrument this day of July, 2013, and have executed the referenced patent application concurrently herewith.

Adolfo Wurts

Jason Øorbett Gilley

PATENT REEL: 030826 FRAME: 0788

**RECORDED: 07/18/2013**